Declaration of Conformity for goods A KO
Processed or repacked by AKO in bags smaller than
E COMPANY!

20 kg (laminated film, rigid films, side and bottom sealed THE SPICE

Below please find in parts and extracts the declaration of conformity which we obtained
from our supplier of the a.m. packaging material Our supplier confirmed us in his latest
declaration of conformity, dated 11th December 2018, for all products which we process
and pack in our company (in bags of 20-25 kg) the following:

e BRC Global Hygiene Standard for (food) packaging and other packaging materials
— A hygiene-, cleaning- and pest control concept is implemented. The production of our packaging
materials is effected according to the preconditions of the (good manufacturing practice, GMP)
Regulation 2023/2006/EC, especially concerning the detection of potential hazards, evaluation of
risks in connection with those and a system to govern recognized hazards (chemical, physical and
micro-biological risks according to HACCP) for the usage with foodstuffs.

We ordered random for many supplied types microbiological tests according to method § 64 LFGB
on mesophilic aerobic bioburden 30°C (incl. pathogenic germs), yeast, as well as mold fungus. “As
defined by LFGB and EC Regulation 1935/2004 there are no objections to the intended use of the
tested article”.

o ,(Deutsches) Lebensmittel- und Futtermittelgesetzbuch” (§ 64 LFGB), especially 88§ 30 and 31
(foodstuffs law) Regulation 178/2002/EC

o (packaging and packaging waste) Directive 94/62/EC, including (modification-) Directives
2004/12/EC and 2005/20/EC —no heavy metals cadmium (Cd), lead (Pb), mercury (HG) and
hexavalent chromium, (Cre+) (limit value < 100 ppm)

¢ (REACH) Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 including (modification-) Regulation (EC) No
1272/2008/EC and European Chemicals Agency (ECHA) candidate list valid at the time — no
substances of very high concern (SVHC) (limit value < 0,1 mass percent)

o (materials in contact with foodstuffs/ framework ) Regulation 1935/2004/EC, especially article 18.
Traceability is ensured due to labels with our corporate letterhead and our charge number in
relation with the carton-/ roll number!

. (traceability and labeling of genetically modified organisms/ GVO-) Regulations 1829/2003/EC
and (not subject to) 1830/2003/EC as well as Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 (allergens)— no
ingredients subject to labeling (limit value < 0,5%)

(recycled plastic-) ordinance 282/2008/EC
(plastic-) Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 including (modification-) Regulation (EU) No 1183/2012,
202/2014, 2015/174, 2016/1416, 2017/752, 2018/79, 2018/213, 2018/831 and following

o ,Bedarfsgegenstande-Verordnung® (BedGgstV), including (modification-) Regulation 17

e Specifications of the respectively relevant recommendations of “Bundesninstitutes fur
Risikobewertung” (BfR) part A (e.qg. Ill for polyethylene, VII for polypropylene, X for polyamide)

e Enamels and coatings conform to the Europe Euro resolution AP(2004)1 and the FDA 21 CFR.

e EUPIA-guideline for printing inks not intended to come in direct contact with foodstuffs, April
2008,and the excluding list for raw materials for printing inks, October 2007 (issued by: CEPE
Conseil European de L'Industrie des Peintures, of the Encres d’Imprimerie et des Coleurs d’Art,
Brussels
— The must not be direct contact between printing ink and foodstuffs!

— UV-curing printing inks are not used resp. our packaging materials are free of photoinitiators
from the TDI groups in terms of benzophenone (BP), 4-Hydroxybenzophenone, 4-
Methylbenzophenone (4- MBP), 2.2-Dimethoxy-2-phenylacetophenone and Isopropylthioxanthon
(ITX)!

— Opinion delivered by our suppliers on nanoparticles / nanotechnology in printing inks and
printing auxiliaries: ,Pigments, filler and polymer dispersions are constitutional components of
printing inks. The size of the particles embedded in the printing ink matrix is in the range between
0.01 and 5 pm. This is the range of the large nano- and the smaller submicroparticles. These
particles are entirely coated bythe binders for printing inks. Due to that fact dust particles do not
get released neither during the processing nor from the printed printing ink which possibly could
get inhaled. In regard of nanopatrticles the contend of nanoparticles in printing inks- and coatings

Pfad: V:\FSSC 22000\FSSC 22000 Deutsch\QMH Uberarbeitet\5 Einkauf (VA)\Kunden Erklarungen VP_Ware_Sonst\Konformitatserklarung AKO Fiir
Kunden_Homepage\Declaration Of Conformity Smaller Packaging Engl 11.12.2018.Docx



Declaration of Conformity for goods A o
Processed or repacked by AKO in bags smaller than

20 kg (laminated film, rigid films, side and bottom sealed THE SPICE COMPANY!

is of no importance for the risk analysis of packaging and other printed products. This information
is based on the current state of our knowledge and experience.”

® The glues used meet in their composition the specifications of FDA 21 CFR 8§ 175.105 as well as
the recommendation XXVIII of the BfR. The completely cured glue meets the specifications of the
guideline 2002/27/EC including the above mentioned change directive saying that the content of
primary aromatic amines in foodstuffs shall be beyond the detection limit value of 0,01 mg/kg
foodstuffs (expressed as aniline).

Conformity was determined by:

+ Examinations of the migration and residual content according to Regulation (EL) No 10/2011.
The legal limit values of global migration (GM) and specific migration be complied with the following
storage and test conditions.

+ suppliers confirmations and/ or calculations

Recommended storage conditions

Storage in closed rooms at 18 to 25 °C with humidity between 40 and 56% relative humidity.
Not to be stored directly on the floor or at walls or heating units.

To be brought into the packing room 24 hours before usage and opened just before processing.

Specification for intended usage or limitations:

=  Types of foodstuffs intended to come in contact with the material:

dry e. g. spices

watery e. g. fresh meat

sour ©. g. sour preserves

fatty e. g. sausages and meat products

=  Types of foodstuffs not intended to come in contact with the material:

»  Duration and temperature of processing and storage with contact with foodstuffs:

HBX-types with Antifoq:

- Suitable for heating (pasteurization) up to 80 °C for 20 minutes
- Suitable for long term storage at room temperature and below

- Suitable for freezing up to -18 °C

HBX-types without Antifog:

- Suitable for heating (pasteurization) up to 70 °C for 2 hours

- Suitable for heating (pasteurization) up to 80 °C for 1 hour

- Suitable for heating (pasteurization) up to 85 °C for 45 minutes
- Suitable for long term storage at room temperature and below
- Suitable for freezing up to -18 °C

= Relation of surface in contact with foodstuffs to the volume according to with conformity with the
material was determined:

& dmzfilm per 1 kg foodstuffs

The level of migration stays within the legal limits subject to the following test conditions:

Food simulant Abbreviation testing conditions
(fime/ temperature)

10 % ethanol (v/v) (alternatively A 10 days at 40°C

distillated water or

50 % (v/v) ethanol) {D1)

3 % acetic acid (w/iv) B 10 days at 40°C

Vegetable ail (olive oil) D2 10 days at 40°C

Alternative:

a5 % ethanol (v/v) D2 10 days at 40°C

isooctan 2 days at 20°C

Pfad: V:\FSSC 22000\FSSC 22000 Deutsch\QMH Uberarbeitet\5 Einkauf (VA)\Kunden Erklarungen VP_Ware_Sonst\Konformitatserklarung AKO Fiir
Kunden_Homepage\Declaration Of Conformity Smaller Packaging Engl 11.12.2018.Docx



Declaration of Conformity for goods

Processed or repacked by AKO in bags smaller than

20 kg (laminated film, rigid films, side and bottom sealed

Specific migration limits (SML) and maximum residue levels (QM) resp. (GMA):

AKO

THE SPICE COMPANY!

M Grenzwert
Ref-N CAS-Nr. Bezeichnung des Stoffs specific
FHE CAS No Substance name migration limit
Ref. No
[mg/kg]
10060 000007 507-0 Acetaldehyd = acetaldehyde SMLIT=6
10080
agopg | 0000064137 Essigsaure = acstic acid (E260)
10120 0000108-05-4 Vinylacetat = acstic acid, vinyl ester SML=12
11710 0000096-33-3 Mathylakrylat = acrylic acid, methyl ester SMLIT)=6
12786 0000919-30-2 3-Aminopropyltristhoxysilan = 3-aminopropyltriethoxysilane SML=0,05
13326
15760 000011 1-46-6 Diethylenglykol = diethylenaglycol SML(T)=30
47680
13380
25600 00000TT-99-6 1,1,1-Trimethylolpropan = 1,1,1-timethylolpropans SML=6,0
94960
14200
41840 0000105-60-2 Caprolactam = caprolactam SML(T)=15
14230 0002123-24-2 Caprolactam, Natnumsalz = caprolactam, sodium salt SML(T)=15
16600 | 0DOSE7354-1 . Di.phg"'*""‘?ﬂ."a” . SML(T)=NN Eﬁdﬂiﬁéﬁs
2 4 —diisocyanat = diphenylmethane-2,4-diisocy anate berachnat als NGO
i 4 2 dii _di . 1 mg/kg im
16630 | 00D0O101-68-8 Diphenylmethan-4,4 d;ﬁgwa;f;t‘ed'ph@“'mmm“ SMLTI=NN Enderzeugnis,
ey berachnat als NCO
toeen | ooooior-21-1 Ethylanglykol = athylenagycol SML{T)=30
18430 | 000O11615-4 Hexafluorpropy len = hexafluoropropylena [EM&LE%P‘\I"} Naairmﬁggm
123?3 00001 24-09-4 Hexamethylendiamin = hexamethylenediaming SML=24
1 mg/kg im
18640 0000822-06-0 Haxamethylendiisocyanat = haxamethylene diisocyanata SMLT}=NN Enderzeugnis,
berechnet als NCO
18820 0000592-41-6 1-Hoxen = 1-haxane SML=3
19150 0000121-91-5 lsophthalsiure = isophthalic acid SML(T)=5
19243 000007 8-79-5 2-Mathyl-1,3-butadian = 2-methyl-1,3-butadiens SML=NM MO = NN = nicht
21640 nachweizbar
19540 . , ,
54500 0000110-16-7 Maleinsaure = maleic acid SML{T)=30
19960 0000108-31-6 Malginsaureanhydrid = maleic anhydrida SML{T)=30
22660 000011 1-66-0 1-Octen = Octeng-1 SML=15
ggggé 0025322-69-4 Poly propylenglylkol = polypropylenaglycol
Saee> | ooooos7-11-4 Stearinsaure (als Zinksalz) = stearic acid SML=5 als Zn
25120 0000116143 Tetrafluorathylen = tetrafluorosthylens SML=0,05
25150 0000108-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran =tetrahydrofuran SML=0.6
1 mg'kg im
25210 0000584-84-9 2 4-Tolucldisocyanat = 2,4-toluene disocy anate SMLIT)=NN Enderzeugnis,
barachnet als NCO

Pfad: V:\FSSC 22000\FSSC 22000 Deutsch\QMH Uberarbeitet\5 Einkauf (VA)\Kunden Erklarungen VP_Ware_Sonst\Konformitatserklarung AKO Fiir
Kunden_Homepage\Declaration Of Conformity Smaller Packaging Engl 11.12.2018.Docx



Declaration of Conformity for goods

Processed or repacked by AKO in bags smaller than

20 kg (laminated film, rigid films, side and bottom sealed

AKO

THE SPICE COMPANY!!

P Grernzwart
Ref-N CAS-Nr. Bezsichnung des Stoffs specific
g CAS No Substance name migration limit
Ref. No
[mg/kg]
1 mg'kg im
25240 | 000D0O091-08-7 2 6-Toluoldiisocyanat = 2 6-toluene diisocyanate SML{TI=NN Enderzeugnis,
berechnet als NCO
25960 0000057-13-8 Hamstoff = urea -
26140 | 00D0D0OOTS-38-7 Vinylidenfluonid = vinylidene fluonde SML=5
Bis(2-athylhexyl)adipat, Diethylhaxyladipat (DEHA) =adipic acid, _
31920 0000103-23-1 bis(2-athylhexyl) oster SML=18
34230 - Alkyl(C8 -C 22)sulfonsauren = alkyl{C8-C22)sulphonic acids SML=6
34560 | 002164551-2 Aluminiumby droxid = aluminium hydroxide -
35760 0001309-64-4 Antimontricxid = antimony tnoxide SML=0,04
] 2,5-Bis(5-tart-butyl-2-benzoxazolyljthiophen = 2.5 bis(5-ter-butyF _
38560 0007128-84-5 2-barzaxazolyljthiophane SML=08
i Bis(2 4-di-tert-butylphanyl panaerythritoldiphosphite = bis(2.4-di N
38820 | O026741-53-7 tart-butylphenyl) pentasnythritol diphosphite SML=06
M. N-Bis(2-hydroxyathy [} allyl{C8-C 18)aminm = N,N-bis(2-
33090 Ty drooey ethyl)alkyl SML(T)=1,2
{C8-C18)amine
N M-Bis(2-hy droxyethyl)alkyl
39120 {(C& -C18)aminhydrochloride = M, M-bisi2-hydroxyethyl)alkyl SMLIT)=1,2
{C8-C18)amine hydrochlorides
39815 | 0182121-12-6 | 9,9-Bis(methoxymethyliflucren = 9,9 bisimethoxymethylifluorens SML=0,05
2 4-Bi s\_(octyl'thio}-s-i‘t- hydrouy-3,5 -di-tart-bqtylanil ino)-1 ._3_,5—triazir|
40000 | 0O00991-B4-4 |= 2,4-bis{octylmercapto)-6-(4-hydraxy-3,.5-di-tert-butylaniling)- SML=30
1.3,5-triazine
] 4 4-Butyliden-bis(6-tert-butyl 3-methylphenyl-ditridecylphosphit) = _
40800 | 0013003128 | 4’y b v fidane-bis(6-tart-butyl-3-methylpheny - ditridacyl phosphita) SML=6
42080 | DODI33386-4 Kohlenstoffschwarz I{'I'{:Iuolléslti]clzgngubstanz en < 0,1 %) = carbon SML < &0
_ 2,6-Di-ter-butylp-kresol (= BHT) Buthylhydroxitoluol = 2,6-di-tert- _
45640 00001258-37-0 buty-p-cresol (E321) SML=3
52720 | 0000112-84-5 Erucamid = Erucamida
_ Octadecyl 3-(3,.5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionat = _
63320 | 0002082793 octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate SML-6
68400 0010094-45-8 Dctadecylerucamid = octadecylerucamide SML=5
68260 | 0000301-02-0 Oleamid = oleamide SML=ED
Phosphorsaure, Trs(nonylund'oder dinonylphanyl)ester =
7 0026523784 phosphorous acid, trisinonyl-and/or dinonylphenyl) ester SML=30
e Phthalsaure, Bis(2-sthylhexyl)ester = phthalic acid, bis(2- _
74640 0000117-81-7 athylhexyl) ester SML=15
74880 | 000D0B4-74-2 Phthalsdure, Dibutylester = phthalic acid, dibutyl ester SML=03
80000 | 0009002-33-4 Polyethylemwachs = polyethylane wax -
Heaktionsprodukt von Di-tert-butylphosphonit mit Bighenyl, erzeugt
durch Kondensation von 2,4-Di-tert-buty lphenol mit dem Friedel-
Crafts-Reaktionsprodukt aus Phesphortnchlond und Biphenyl =
83586 | 0119345016 | o iion product of di-tert-buty lphosphonite with biphenyl, obtained SML=18
by condensation of 2 4-di-ter-butylphencl with Friedel Craft
reaction product of phophorous trichleride and biphenyl
85360 | 0000109-43-3 Dibutylsebacat = sebacic acid, dibutyl aster SML(T)=60
| Sojabohnandl = soybean oil, _
83640 | ODOBO13O7-8 opoxidised, epoxidiert Cxiran < 8 3, Jodzahl' ioding number < & SML-60
Tetrakis(2 4-di-tert-butylphenyl}-
4 4'biphanylen-diphosphonit = tetrakis(2, 4-di-tert-butyl-phernyl)- SML=18
92560 | 0038613-77-3 4 4-biphenylylens diphosphonite
93TED 000007 T-90-7 Tri-n-butylacetylcitrat = tri-n-butyl acetyl citrate SML(T)=60
1.3.5 Tns(3,5di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxybenzyl)-1,3, 5-triazin-
95360 0000276-62-6 2,4 6(1H,2H, 5Hrtrion = 1,3 5-tris(3, 5-di-tert-butyl-4- SML=5
hydroxybenzyl)-1.3.5-triazine-2.4,6(1H,3H, 5SHHrione
Raffinierie Wachse, die aus Erddl oder aus synthetischen PAA = NG=0,02/
95859 Kohlenwasserstoffen gewonnen werden, hohe Viskositat = waxes, | Kohlenstoff-Zahl
refined, derived from petroleum based or synthetic hydrocarbon =«25/«5h
foadstocks, high viscosity Gew.-%
96240 | 0001314-13-2 Zinkoxid = zinc axide SMLIT)=5 als Zn

Pfad: V:\FSSC 22000\FSSC 22000 Deutsch\QMH Uberarbeitet\5 Einkauf (VA)\Kunden Erklarungen VP_Ware_Sonst\Konformitatserklarung AKO Fiir
Kunden_Homepage\Declaration Of Conformity Smaller Packaging Engl 11.12.2018.Docx




Declaration of Conformity for goods

Processed or repacked by AKO in bags smaller than

20 kg (laminated film, rigid films, side and bottom sealed

AKO

THE SPICE COMPANY!!

P Grenzwert
Ref-N CAS-Nr. Bezaichnung des Stoffs specific
o CAS No Substance name migration limit
Ref. No
[mg/kg]
0010402-16-1 Olsdure, Kupfersal iKupfe.’u:uIe:]aIE;ﬂnleic acid, copper salt (copper SML< 5
0025791-06-2 Propaxyliartes Glycerin =
propoxylated glycerin
0031694-55-0 Ethoxyliattes Glycerin = Glycerol ethowylate

Ingredients being subject to restrictions regarding their use in foodstufts (., Dual Use Additives”):

P Grernzwert
Ot -Nr CAS-Nr. Bezsichnung des Stoffs specific
Bet. No CAS No Substance name migration

limit [mg'kg]
Eggg 0010043-35-3 Borsaure = boric acid, expressed as boron (E284) SML(T)=6
14680
44160 0000077-92-9 Citronensiure = citric acid (E330)
o | oooress-as2 (Ortho}Phosphorsaure = phosphoric acid (E338) OM=NWG=1
ggggg 0025322-68-3 Palysthylenglycol = polysthyleneglycol (E1521)
30610 Matrium-, Kalium, Calcium-Salze der Speisefettsauren (z.B.
30612 0001592-23-0 | Calciumstearat) bzw. Alkalisalze der Fettsauren = Sodium, potassium
and calcium salts of fatty acids (E471/ E470a/ E470b)
Ester von aliphatischen
30960 Monocarbonsauren (C6 -C22) mit
Polyglycerin = acids, aliphatic, monocarboxylic (C6-C22), estars with
polyghycerol (E475)
49500 00004T1-34-1 Kohlensaure, Salze bew. Ci{':ti:riné:;:i.%?ﬂat fweiB) = carbonic acid,
. 2,6-Di-tert-butyl p-krasol (= BHT) Buthylhydroxitoluol = 2,6-di-tert- ~
46640 0000128-37-0 butyl p-cresol (E321) SML=3
Ester von Glycerin mit aliphatischen gesattigten geradkettigen Sauren
mit geradzahliger Kohlen-stoffkette ?CM-CIB} und mit aliphatischen
ungesattigten geradkettigen Sauren mit geradzahliger
SB4EG Kohlenstoffkette (C16-C18) bzw. Mono- und Dialyceride von
Speisefettsduran = glycerol, esters with acids, aliphatic, saturated,
lingar, with an even number of carbon atoms (C14-C18) and with
acids, aliphatic, unsaturated, linear, with an even number of carbon
atoms (C16-C18) (E471)
BOO7T 0068441-17-8 | Owidierte Polyethylenwachse = polyethylene waxes, axidised (E914) &0
86240 0007 631-86-9 Siliciumdioxid bzw. Kieselsiure (E551) = Synthatic silicia (Si02)
91200 0000126-13-6 sucrose acetate isobutyrate = Saccharosoacetat-isobuty rat (E444)
92080 0014807-96-6 Talkum bzw. Magnasiumsilikathydrat = tale (E553b)
83440 0013463-67-7 Titandicid (weill) = titanium dioxide (E171)
0000557-34-6
0005970-45-6 Zinkacetat = Zinc acetata (E 650)
0005858-81-1 Pigment Red 57:1 / Litholrubin BK = Litholrubine BK (E180)
0007 4228-90-5 Aluminium (E173)

The user shall verify himself that the above listed types are suitable for the intended food to be packed beyond
the stipulations of the Regulation.

Kindly note that we do not give any guaranty for the data given above.

Rev. 05/ Dezember 2018

Pfad: V:\FSSC 22000\FSSC 22000 Deutsch\QMH Uberarbeitet\5 Einkauf (VA)\Kunden Erklarungen VP_Ware_Sonst\Konformitatserklarung AKO Fiir
Kunden_Homepage\Declaration Of Conformity Smaller Packaging Engl 11.12.2018.Docx



